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THACKER-GRIGSBY'S RESPONSES TO AUGUST 5, 2011 DATA REQUESTS

Thacker-Grigsby Telephone Company, Inc. (“Thacker-GrigsbyY, dounsel, and
pursuant to the March 10, 2011 procedural order (the “Order”) enterethédoyublic Service
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the “Commission”) in thiatter, hereby
responds to the following August 5, 2011 data requests propounded upon it byl AT&
TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC and Sprint

Responses to these data requests are contained in the following sectionslotthieent,
with each section being numbered in accordance with the served requests.

» Section I: August 5, 2011 Data Requests from AT&T
e Section II: August 5, 2011 Data Requests from TWTC/Level 3/PAETECand

» Section Ill: August 5, 2011 Data Requests from Sprint.

! BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kenky, AT&T Communications of the South Central St
LLC, BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Lorgistance Service, and TCG Ohio (collectively, “AT&T

2 tw telecom, lic, Level 3 Communications, LLC, andlS. LEC of Tennessee L.L.C. d/b/a PAETEC Business
Services (collectively, “TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC").

% Sprint Communications Company L.P.; Sprint Spetirii.P. and Sprint Com, Inc. d/b/a Sprint PCS; Nexest
Corp., Inc.; and NPCR, Inc., d/b/a Nextel Partners.



AUGUST 5, 2011 DATA REQUESTS FROM AT&T




AT&T

REQUEST NO. 1:

OBJECTION:

RESPONDENT:

RESPONSE:

Gregory Hale in his Direct Testimony at page 10 says, “B@ many
miles in between, the wireless call actually travels over traditiomadline
facilities.”

a. Does the term “miles in between” refer to transport backlodul
traffic from wireless and other technologies? Please exptadetail what

services and facilities are provided to wireless carriensthe wireless
calls that travel over traditional wireline facilities.

b. Are the facilities used for the traffic referenced ‘amiles in
between” billed pursuant to a tariff as switched accesspecigal access
services? If neither, how are they billed?

Mr. Hale’s testimony speaks for itself, and he will be dable for cross-
examination at the hearing in this matter. In addition, becausdHdllie’s
testimony referred to wireless calls, the reference taréless_and other
technologie% is unduly vague and ambiguous. This question is also
misdirected and assumes facts not in evidence insofar as the RLECs do not
transit or otherwise deliver wireless-to-wireless cald/ithout waiving

these objections, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

Gregory Hale (Witness)

1(a): Wireless-to-wireless calls typically travel over wired facilities for that portion
of the network between call receipt by a wireless tower aaltl delivery by a
wireless tower. That is, wireless calls are not typicatansferred from wireless
antenna to wireless antenna without the use of some wirelinatiexil The
specific services and facilities used to deliver calls of trasure vary depending
on the carriers and network arrangements involved.

1(b): The RLECs do not typically transit wireless-to-wirelesdi€ Normally a wireless
carrier would order facilities (DS1's, DS3's or Ethernet circurig) a cell site and
it would be billed as special access.



AUGUST 5, 2011 DATA REQUESTS FROM
TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC




TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC

REQUEST NO. 1:

OBJECTION:

RESPONDENT:

RESPONSE:

State, for calendar years 2009 a?@i10 separately, the amount of access
revenue shift you would have experienced if yanirastate terminating
switched access rates mirrored younterstate terminating switched
access rates.

This request is unduly burdensome because the information sought can be
derived from information already provided. Without waiving this
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

Kimberly Jones, Accounting Supervisor, Thacker-Grigsby Telephoe
Company, Inc.

The underlying data necessary to perform this analysis is ic@matan
previous responses to data requestSee Response to May 2, 2011
TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC Requests No. 2-8&e alsaResponse to August
5, 2011 TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC Request No. 2, below.



TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC

REQUEST NO. 2:

OBJECTION:

RESPONDENT:

RESPONSE:

Provide the number of youerminating interstate and intrastate access
minutes for 2009 antbr 2010 (separately).

This request is unduly burdensome because the information sought can be
derived from information already provided. Without waiving this
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

Kimberly Jones, Accounting Supervisor, Thacker-Grigsby Telephoe
Company, Inc.

For 2010 intrastate datasee Response to May 2, 2011 TWTC/Level
3/PAETEC Request No. 4.

2009 NG intrastat {77 interstate
2010 3



TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC

REQUEST NO. 3:

OBJECTION:

RESPONDENT:

RESPONSE:

State, for calendar years 2009 a?@i10 separately, the amount of access
revenue shift you would have experienced if your intrastate andsiater
terminating switched access rates mirrored youreciprocal
compensationrates.

This request is unduly burdensome because the information sought can be
derived from information already provided. Without waiving this
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

Kimberly Jones, Accounting Supervisor, Thacker-Grigsby Telephoe
Company, Inc.

The underlying data necessary to perform this analysis is ic@matan
previous responses to data requestSee Response to May 2, 2011
TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC Requests No. 1-2e alsdResponse to May 2,
2011 AT&T Request No. 7.



TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC

REQUEST NO. 4: Provide the number of youreciprocal compensationminutes for 2009
andfor 2010 (separately). This request is for the number of minutes on
which you assess reciprocal compensation charges, not the number of
minutes on which you paid reciprocal compensation.

OBJECTION: This request is unduly burdensome because the information sought can be
derived from information already provided. Without waiving this
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

RESPONDENT: Kimberly Jones, Accounting Supervisor, Thacker-Grigsby Telephoe
Company, Inc.

RESPONSE: For 2010 dataseeResponse to May 2, 2011 AT&T Request No. 7.

2009



TWTC/Level 3/PAETEC

REQUEST NO. 5:

OBJECTION:

RESPONDENT:

RESPONSE:

Produce all workpapers, calculations, and formulas — in native format
including spreadsheets (Excel preferred) — for the revenue shifbarsn
stated in requests #1 and #3 above.

This request is unduly burdensome because the information sought can be
derived from information already provided. Without waiving this
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

Kimberly Jones, Accounting Supervisor, Thacker-Grigsby Telephoe
Company, Inc.

Not applicable.



AUGUST 5, 2011 DATA REQUESTS
FROM SPRINT
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SPRINT

REQUEST NO. 1. At page 8, lines 19-21 of his Direct Testimony, Mr. Staurulakestest:
“Given the potential shift in cost recovery to end user customensgbei
considered by the FCC, the RLECs believe that the pace of basat
service disconnection will accelerate.”

a. Please provide any and all studies developed by or on behalf of tB€RLeither
individually, or collectively, that demonstrate line lossesl witrease with local
rate increases.

b. If studies exist, did the study(s) consider the impact of the BQffans on
broadband take rates? Please disclose any and all findings.

c. If studies exist, did the study(s) consider the impact of the BQ@ans on
broadband prices? Please disclose any and all findings.

OBJECTION: Mr. Staurulakis’s testimony speaks for itself, and he willdyailable for
cross-examination at the hearing in this matter. Without waiwimg
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

RESPONDENT: Emmanuel Staurulakis (Witness)

RESPONSE:

1(a): No specific studies were developed by or on behalf of the RLECkonstrate
the increase in line losses associated with local rate ase® Rather, Mr.
Staurulakis reached his conclusion regarding acceleration of sadites loss
based on industry comment to proposals referenced in the FCC’s Naftice
Proposed Rulemaking dated February 9, 2011. In comments filed by State
Members of the Universal Service Joint Board on May 2, 201 ksaponse to the
FCC’s Public Notice, the following comments are made on page 117:

“State Members found that the multi-proposal combination of reducitrgstate
access to interstate, eliminating corporate operations ex@amseeducing HCL
percentages would be particularly significant. Among NECA panies, a
significant share of carriers in 32 States would have to reases by at least
$20.00 per month, and in 15 States some rate increases would be 56 amtr
month. Debt ratios among NECA companies would degrade to th& fiaat

most companies would experience difficulty in raising capitamnong mid-sized
companies the effects are not as thoroughly analyzed, but they would appear to be
of a similar nature, with significant decreases in currenenees likely to lead to

rate increases, impairment of access to capital, or both.”

1(b): See response to 1(a), above.
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1(c): See response to 1(a), above.
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SPRINT

REQUEST NO. 2:

OBJECTION:

RESPONDENT:

RESPONSE:

Please refer to Mr. Staurulakis’s discussion of access tisgels and their
impact of potential KYUSF disbursements on pages 8-9 of his Direct
Testimony. Does Mr. Staurulakis assert the RLECSs’ intrassatitched
access revenues have not been declining year over year?

Mr. Staurulakis’s testimony speaks for itself, and he willdyailable for
cross-examination at the hearing in this matter. Without waiuimg
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

Emmanuel Staurulakis (Witness)

No specific trending analysis of the Kentucky RLEC intrastamgtched

access revenues was undertaken by Mr. Staurulakis in prepafatidhe
filing of direct testimony.

13



SPRINT

REQUEST NO. 3: Referring to Mr. Staurulakis’s discussion of carrier of tlagsort
obligations (COLR) on page 9, lines 3-6 of his Direct Testimony:

a. Do any of the RLECs track the cost of being a Carrier of lResort (COLR) in
Kentucky?

b. If so, what was the cost of COLR by year, by RLEC, for thstlthree calendar
years (2008, 2009 and 2010)?

c. If so, please provide a description of how this cost is idewtifiad the individual
cost components included in the calculation.

OBJECTION: Mr. Staurulakis’s testimony speaks for itself, and he willdyailable for
cross-examination at the hearing in this matter. Without waiwimg
objection, Thacker-Grigsby states as follows.

RESPONDENT: Emmanuel Staurulakis (Witness)

RESPONSE:

3(a) The RLECs are not aware of any proceeding initiated by the Kémtuc
Commission to calculate the cost of being a COLR in Kentucky.
Accordingly, the RLECs do not perform any specific type of costlysia
associated with their COLR obligations in Kentucky.

3(b) See response to 3(a), above.

3(c) See response to 3(a), above.
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Respectfully submitted,

John E. Selent

Edward T. Depp
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
101 South Fifth Street

2500 National City Tower
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 540-2300 (Telephone)
(502) 585-2207 (Facsimile)

Counsel to the RLECs

15



VERIFICATION PAGE TO FOLLOW
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 5 of the Commissiddsch 10, 2011
Order, this is to certify that this September 2, 2011 electrahigfis a true and accurate copy of
the documents to be filed in paper medium; that the electronic filexgybeen transmitted to the
Commission on September 2, 2011; that an original and one copy oflitige\iiill be delivered
to the Commission on September 2, 2011; and that, on September 2, 2011, alesteoni
notification of the electronic filing will be provided through the Comssion’s electronic filing
system.

Counsel to the RLECs

874442v2

17



